

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

AMERICAN OVERSIGHT,

Plaintiff,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES,

and

OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND
BUDGET

Defendants.

Case No. 17-cv-00827 (EGS)

**DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE TO MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT OF THE
COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS OF THE
U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL POSTURE 1

LEGAL STANDARD..... 6

ARGUMENT 6

I. Whether a Record Is an Agency Record Turns on the Intent to Retain Control
Over the Record and the Agency’s Ability to Use the Record as it Sees Fit.....6

II. The Four Email Threads Are Agency Records.....9

CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ACLU v. CIA,
 105 F. Supp. 3d 35 (D.D.C. 2015),
aff'd, 823 F.3d 655 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 8

ACLU v. CIA,
 823 F.3d 655 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 6, 10

Am. Oversight v. HHS,
 101 F.4th 909 (D.C. Cir. 2024)..... 5

Brayton v. Off. of U.S. Trade Rep.,
 641 F.3d 521 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 6

Burka v. HHS,
 87 F.3d 508 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....7

Cause of Action v. NARA,
 753 F.3d 210 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 7, 8

DOJ v. Tax Analysts,
 492 U.S. 136 (1989)..... 6

Gilliam v. DOJ,
 128 F. Supp. 3d 134 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 6

Goland v. CIA,
 607 F.2d 339 (D.C. Cir. 1978)..... 8, 10

**Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Secret Serv.*,
 726 F.3d 208 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... *passim*

Kissinger v. Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press,
 445 U.S. 136 (1980)..... 9, 14

Paisley v. CIA,
 712 F.2d 686 (D.C. Cir. 1983),
vacated in part on other grounds, 724 F.2d 201 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... *passim*

United We Stand Am., Inc. v. IRS,
 359 F.3d 595 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 8

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 551..... 7
5 U.S.C. § 552..... 6, 7

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 6
